of twenty-one years or upwards, except paupers, persons under guardianship and persons otherwise excluded by section 2 of article 3 of the constitution of Wisconsin, who has resided in the state one year, and in the election district where she offers to vote, thirty days next preceding any election pertaining to any school matters, shall have a right to vote at such election.

Section 3. This shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 20, 1899.

No. 514, A.]

[Published April 25, 1899.

CHAPTER 234.

AN ACT to prevent the adulteration of and deception in, the sale of flaxseed or linseed oil.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Requirements as to process of manufacture. SECTION 1. No person, firm, association or corporation shall manufacture for sale, offer or expose for sale in this state, any flaxseed or linseed oil for other than food purposes, unless the same answers a chemical test for purity recognized in the United States pharmacopoeia, or any flaxseed or linseed oil as "boiled linseed oil" unless the same shall have been put in its manufacture, to a temperature of two hundred and twenty-five degrees Fahrenheit.

Oils to be properly labeled. SECTION 2. No person, firm, association or corporation shall at any time, personally or by clerk or agent, sell, expose or offer for sale, dispose of or attempt to dispose of, any flaxseed or linseed oil unless so done under the true name of such oil, and unless each tank car, tank, barrel, keg, can or other vessel containing such oil has,

at such time, distinctly and durably painted, stamped, stenciled or marked thereon, in ordinary full faced capital letters, not less than five line pica in size, the true name thereof in the words "pure linseed oil raw" or "pure linseed oil boiled" as the fact may be, and also the name and address of the manufacturer or dispenser thereof.

SECTION 3. No person, firm, association of Adulteration prohibited. corporation shall, at any time, personally, or by any clerk or agent, adulterate any "pure linseed oil raw" or "pure linseed oil boiled," by adding thereto any other oil or substance or thing whatever, for the purpose or with the intent to sell, expose or offer for sale, such mixture or compound as the pure article, nor shall any person, firm, association or corporation, personally, or by any clerk or agent, paint, stamp, stencil or mark any tank car, tank, barrel, keg, can or other vessel so as to falsely represent that it contains either "pure linseed oil raw" or "pure linseed oil boiled," nor so as to falsely represent the manufacturer thereof, nor permit or suffer any such false painting, stamping, stenciling or marking.

SECTION 4. Any person, firm, association or Penalty for corporation who shall violate any of the provi-violation. sions of this act, shall be punished by a fine of not less than fifty dollars, nor more than five hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in county jail for not more than six months.

SECTION 5. It is hereby made the duty of the Duty of dairy and food commissioner, to see that the pro-commissioner. visions of this act are enforced, and personally or by his assistants, to inspect any flaxseed or linseed oil, made or offered for sale in this state, and any tanks, barrels, kegs, cans or other vessels containing the same in this state which he may suspect or have reason to believe, fails to comply with the provisions of this act, and to prosecute or cause to be prosecuted, any person, firm, association or corporation, whom he may suspect or have reason to believe, has violated any of the provisions of this act, which prosecu-

tion shall be conducted by the district attorney in the same manner as is now provided in case of the violation of the laws relating to the sale of impure, adulterated or counterfeit articles of food, or drink, or drug.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 20, 1899.

No. 515, A.]

[Published April 25, 1899.

CHAPTER 235.

AN ACT granting to the United States, jurisdiction over certain lands in Eau Claire county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Jurisdiction granted except for service of civil and criminal process.

SECTION 1. The consent of the state of Wisconsin is hereby given to the purchase by the United States, of any tract or tracts of land in the city and county of Eau Claire, for the erection of a building under the provisions of an act of congress, approved March 2nd., 1899, entitled, "an act to provide for the purchase of a site, and the erection of a public building thereon at the city of Eau Claire, in the state of Wisconsin," and the state hereby cedes to the United States exclusive jurisdiction over such tract or tracts of land as shall be purchased for the purposes aforesaid, so long as they shall be or remain the owner thereof, for all purposes except the service of civil and criminal process therein.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 20, 1899.